
~ cfiT ·cfil,!.J1c>J ,!.J
.::>

Office of the Commissioner
#%tr ft@r1, 3r4 31+I&Ia1a 31rz1#lz.::>

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
fl@) ±raca, lava mrif, 31rs1al$1, 3z#arr-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.qov.in

By Regd. Post
DIN No.: 20230264SW00002.24376

J ,
a#th
i#«re

0

0

(efi) #lsiI/ File No. GAPPLICOMISTD/204/2022-APPEAL/?Q 0o

('©')
fa zr?gr tier sit faai# /
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-129/2022-23 and 27.02.2023

(if)
'CfITT:q" ITT]"ifl!T/ sf7 srfegrgr, era(efta)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

rta RtRaia/
('cf) Date of issue

28.02.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-REASSI GNED-AC-NLC-045-21-22

(&) dated 16.06.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner (Sevottam), CGST & C.Ex., HQ,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate

Office of the Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, CGST

7laaaf qr7 2jl Tar 1 & CE, Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar
("i:f) Name and Address of the

Appellant
Commissionerate, 2nd Floor, Sardar Patel Vyapar

Sankul, Mal Godoun Road, Mehsana-384002

SI RI ct I cf! cfift3l gar / M/s S.R. Projects (PAN-ACVFS3887N), F-12,

(e) Name and Address of the Shivam Complex, Opp. Janpath Hotel, Becharaji

Respondent Road, Palavasna, Mehsana, Gujarat-384003

st£ anfaz a{«-zr a sri@grssramar ? t ag <agr ahsfzrnf#fa faaag +g TT
srf2antRt sr{ta srzrar grterur sr@lea rga #zanar 2, #at fRtsat2gr ah fas it «mar?
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

wa+4t#rdus:­
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) Rh 3graa gt«ca srffzn, 1994 t ar zaa ft aag numtai a aRipa arr Rt
3q.-nr # qr Tc{4# ziafa gaderu zz aft faa, +aal, fa riaraa, «us«aPT,
atft ifGa, sRla tr sra, «iaamf, fc«ft: 110001 # 4rsfarfe:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep

ilding, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
espect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
"bid: -

1



(en) lfRmt Rt zR amusa aft zf#t (5fR -?r 00 ~0-slill< m~ efil<©I~ it m00
~0-slill< ff~ ~0"5 lillZ it l=ITc1 iq- ~ ~ l=fflT it, m00 ~U,5jll!< m~it~~00 efilZ©I~ it
m00 ~ U-s Ill I<gtRtsar aalt z&z

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

('©") ma ? arzftuga#gr f.i<iYRla 1=ITc1 -en: m 1=ITc1 ~ fclf.il--11°1 it~~~ 1=ITc1 -en:
3graa gra a Rheartsh atz ffrqrqraffaaz

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(a) ifa sq ft sat«a grab grate fd it 4el aezr Rt£sith an?gr its
ITTUt!,cf fin:r:r t ~a1Rlefi ~,~tmu<lTRct" err t11i4" cR m~ it ITT~ (rf 2) 1998

mu 109 mu~~~~1

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final Q
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) a€ta sgra ea (srfta) R4raft, 2001 tf.:t7n:r 9 t 3TTf1TTI" fclf.ifcf2~~~-8 itcTT
4Rail , fa zgr a uf@gr fa fala ? Rtm ah sflaa-gr qi sf srt Rt t-at
qfaai a Tr 5fa aaa fan srat arfegul sh rr atar m er gff siasfa mu 35-~ it
f.hrffi:cr fra gratr ehsq h rrtan-6 aaa Rt 4fa fl z)flt afg

t The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) n:Fcl'5-lr1 ~tm~~~~t!:cfim~m'3tfircfili"f11ct1aj200/- tfiltl"~~
~3ITT'5-lf11 fiiiltl:Zefil--1 t!:cfimif~~cTT 1000/- ~tfiltl"'T™~~I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.
fr grem,ht sraa greea vi ear an zr]Rn +tr1f@lwrah #Raft:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

0

(1) #ta5cater gra atfefr, 1944 fta 35-f/35- a iasfa:­
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2)
sqraa gen ui ?ara aRlRl -;:;:n<m~ (Ree) fr uf@am 2fr fear,zatala 2nd l=ITc1f,

isl§l-llffi ~, 3fff{c!T , ffi~.Zrllll.Z, &t~l-l~lcill~-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
/.'~(~~~?AT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, ~sarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
/✓.,;;P-

0
••,.,c,,.33·0,gr,;i4_ In case of appeals other than as ment10ned above para.

/ss %)
f:·1· tli)o·',i .\i 2± gs #5
I V.'i" ·~ -':::7:? .lJI

%< ' y"».,--u.st
......... ~



0

0

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one ').\Vhich: at least shJ;puld be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) 4ft <r ?gr i a& grsgiimrr tar z at r@tagr sitar a fu ta mr iratr sign
«r fur war arfeg <r as kza sq f fa far set ffia4 a fu zrnR@fa z cfl rn 4

+nrnf@er#UrRtv z7fl qr a{hraar Rtusna fatstar&t
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.

should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) 1r7tar gr«can sf@nRu 1970 qr istf@ea ft sag4l -1 sia«fa ffRa fg rat st
sa#aarqr?gr zrnrfef Ria qrf@rath s2gr r@aft ua 4Rass6.50 kt #t .-<U41iil4

ga fesz« zgtr =f@1
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) z? if@a +rut #r fior 4a cfm frr:n:TT el?t- 3TI( sft ant zaffafrmar ? sitmm
gem,hrsrar eaqiatft +trf@4wr (4raff@fen) f4, 1982 ffea?l
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) +far gs, #fr sgrar greenvata z4tr raff@aw (Ree) th fa sRt htr?
# #frit (Demand)q (Penalty) mr 10% f war #at sf7at ? zraif, sf@aarq war
10~~t1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

a{trstgr4 sit aara h siafa, gr@gt4ar Rt -i:rM (Duty Demanded) I

(1) is (Section) 11D a age faff« z1fr;
(2) fw:lT~~~ el?t- um<r ;
(3) de #fez fnit afa 6 hag kruf?

sz pas'faa ztfh'ugn war ft gaa iv sfh' atfa Rgpaark

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

6)(i) <r em2gr 4fash If@2raw h szt green rzrar gearau fa(fa gt at ii fag ng
#10% 4ratrz srgt ?haau fatf@a gt aa awsh10% rarRt stmt?I

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
yment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

3



4
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

3-ltflffilt 3-[c;~f / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Mehsana Division, Commissionerate ­
Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the 'Appellant Department'), in pursuance

ofthe Review Order No.10/2022-23 dated 16.09.2022 issued under Section 84 of

the Finance Act, 1994 from F.No. GEXCOM/REV/ST/OIO/25445/2022-REV-O/o

COMMR-CGST-GANDHINAGAR by the Commissioner, CGST & Central

Excise, Gandhinagar, has filed the present appeal against the Order-in-Original

No.AHM-CEX-003-REASSIGNED-AC-NLC-045-21-22 dated 16.06.2022

(hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order") passed by the Assistant

Commissioner, CGST, Mehsana Division, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar

(hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority") in the matter ofMIs. S.R.

Projects, F-12, Shivam Complex, Opp. Janpath Hotel, Becharaji Road, Palavasana,

Mehsana - 384003 (hereinafter referred to as the "respondent").

2. Facts of the case, in brief, are that the respondent was holding Service Tax

Registration No. ACVFS3887NSD00I for providing taxable services. Analysis of

'Sales/Gross Receipts from Services' (Value from ITR)' and 'Gross Value of

Services Provided' was undertaken by the Central Board ofDirect Taxes (CBDT)

for the F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17 and details were shared with the CBIC. On

perusal ofthe analysis, discrepancies were observed in the total income declared in

ITR as compared to the ST-3 returns of the respondent. Letter dated 08.05.2020
t

was issued to them requesting them to provide details of services provided during

the F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17. However, they did not respond. It appeared to
...

the jurisdictional officers that the nature of activities carried out by the respondent

as per the Income Tax data were covered under the definition ofservice and hence

they were liable to levy of Service Tax at appropriate rate. Accordingly, the

differential Service Tax payable by the respondent was determined on the basis of

difference between the value of "Sales/Gross Receipts (derived from Value

reflected in ITR)" as provided· by the Income Tax Department and the taxable

Value declared in their ST-3 returns for the Financial Year 2015-16 and F.Y.2016-

17 as below:
Sr. Period Differential Taxable Rate of Service Service Tax liability
No Value as per Income Tax including (in Rs.)

Tax data (in Rs.) cess.
1 F.Y.2015-16 65,92,605/­ 14.5% 9,55,928/­
2 F.Y.2016-17 37,66,192/­ 15% 5,64,929/­

.. ,... , ..... Total 1,03,58,797/- 15,20,857/-a.-· Y,».,",
1). ' .... ..,q t' ~"8- -o.° , %.%%

i!\C:o·f,•_ _"\\ ~-«t$ e__..,,..... ,,. I Page ,t'. of 12c·.i._'--1\.• t· ,..,t
.-2 $.

- vor« t ii» ±3?
«o ,-.° ·?

•• .'l!f.

0

0



0

0

be.,±4.28$
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

2.1 A Show Cause Notice was issued to the respondent from F.No. V.ST/11A­
e· 1. .+Mi

23/SR/2020-21 dated 29.06.2020 (in short SCN) vide which it was proposed to

demand and recover Service Tax amounting to Rs.15,20,857/- under proviso to

Section 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994 alongwith interest and penalties were

proposed under Section 77 (2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act,1994 (FA,1994).

2.2 The SCN was adjudicated by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned

order, wherein the proceedings initiated against the respondents vide SCN was

dropped.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the Appellant Department has

preferred this appeal on the grounds as mentioned in the subsequent paragraphs,

with a request to set aside the impugned order and remand the matter back for fresh

adjudication.

3 .1 The respondent was awarded the Job of carrying out work of" 1829 dia MS

Pipe laying and related works" at Surendra Nagar, Gujarat vide Work Order dated

11.05.2016 byMis Larsen & Toubro Limited (L&T). Under the above work order,

the respondents provided 'Pure Service' (without materials) and was liable to pay

Service Tax at full rate. During the period F.Y.2016-17, the respondents have

issued 06 Invoices to MIs L&T for total taxable value - Rs.29,69,195/- and

charged Service Tax amounting to Rs.4,37,440/-. This amount was also deposited

with the government.

3.1.1 The adjudicating authority at Para-27 of the impugned order has observed

that the respondents have discharged their liability of Service Tax amounting to

Rs.4,37,440/- prior to issuance of the SCN, arising out of their services provided to

non-governmental authorities during the period F.Y.2016-17. The amount was

deposited vide GAR-7 Challans as below:

Sr.No GAR-7 Challan No / Date Amount (in Rs.)

1 00062 I 18.07.2016 1,46,484/-

2 00099 / 09.06.2017 83,755/-

3 00101 / 09.06.2017 1,42,590/-

4 00001 I 09.06.2017 64,612/-
Total 4,37,441/-

3.2 The respondent was awarded the Job of carrying out work of 'Field Joint

--. oating (internal and external)' at Rajkot, Gujarat vide Work Order dated

8.2015 by Mis Larsen & Toubro Limited (L&T). Against the said work order

respondents issued 06 Invoices to Mis L&T as below:

- Page5of12



6
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

Sr. Invoice No & Date Amount Charged for Services (in VAT

No Rs.) .. Charged

F.Y. 2015-16
1 01 I 24.09.2015 12,53,263.50/­ 0

2 02 /21.10.2015 24,00,000 /­ 0

3 03 I 21.12.2015 6,40,850 /­ 0
F.Y.2016-17

4 04 I 04.04.2016 2,77,200/- 0

5 05 I 17.05.2016 13,00,000/- 0

6 06 I 03.11.2016 2,14,800/­ 0

3.3 The respondent was awarded the Job of carrying out work of 'False Ceiling

fixing and Pipe line fabrication work and laying' at Surendra Nagar, Gujarat vide

Work Order dated 27.11.2015 by Mis L&T. L&T, vide a revised LOI dated

08.04.2016, also awarded the respondent the Job of 'commence bore hole drilling

works and fabrication and erection of structural steel and dismantling of structural

steel at Surendra Nagar, Gujarat. Against the said work order the respondents

issued Invoices as below:

Sr. Invoice No & Date Amount Charged VAT
No .. for Services (in Rs.) Charged

R.Y. 2015-16
1 AC/L&T/01 dated 24.09.2015 6,37,385 /- 0
2 . AC/L&T/02 dated 14.01.2016 8,20,998 /­ 0.
3 AC/L&T/03 dated 16.02.2016 22,98,492 /- 0

F.Y.2016-17
4 AC/L&T/04 dated 18.04.2016 1,74,996/- 0

0

3 .3 .1 Under the above work orders, the respondents, being sub-contractors, had

provided pure labour service (without material) which are liable for Service Tax

after the introduction of the negative list of services

3 .4 The adjudicating authority has grossly erred in dropping 'the · demand of 0
Service Tax amounting to Rs.15,20,857/- holding that the work related to pipeline

for water supply carried out by the respondents on behalf of the main contractors

(i.e. M.s SSNNL) was exempted vide Sr.No.12(e) of Notification No.25/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012 and the respondents, being sub-contractors, were also exempted

vide Entry No.29(h) of Notification No.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. Entry No.

29 (h) ofNotification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 reads as under:
29. Services by thefollowingpersons in respective capacities ­

. (h) sub-contractor providing services by way ofworks contract to another
contractor providing works contract services which are exempt;

Hence, vide the above sub clause (h), a sub-contractor providing 'Works Contract

Service' to the main contractor also providing 'Works Contract Service' which are
---:::----....'exe, in nature, are only eligible for the exemption.

o lts
l>¢e,%· >es, Ai ·

. 5 ,

v .s°t s

.... ,n-

Page 6 of 12



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

0

0

ai + %5j

3.5 Further, in terms of Section 65B (54) of the FA,1994 'Works Contract

Service' is defined as:
(54) "works contract" means a contract wherein transfer ofproperty in goods
involved in the execution ofsuch contract is leviable to tax as sale ofgoods and
such contract is for the purpose of carrying out construction, erection,
commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance,
renovation, alteration ofany movable or immovable property orfor carrying out
any other similar activity or apart thereofin relation to suchproperty;

Therefore, for any contract to be categorized as 'Works Contract Service', two

essential ingredients are (i) the goods incorporated in the contract are leviable to

VAT or Sales tax as sale of goods and (ii) the contract must be for carrying out

construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair,

maintenance, renovation, alteration of any movable or immovable property or for

carrying out any other similar activity or part thereof in relation to such property.

3.6 Considering the above, and the facts of the documents submitted by the

respondent before the adjudicating authority, the services provided by the

respondents in completion of their 'Work Orders' given by L&T detailed above

clearly reflect that they have provided 'pure labour service' only. Hence, the said

services cannot be categorized under 'Works Contract Service'. Further, the

respondents have not produced any document to prove that the services provided

by the main contractor (L&T) fall under the category of 'Works Contract Service'.

Therefore, the adjudicating authority appears to have not examined the factual

position of the issue involved in the case and relevant exemption entries and went

on to drop the demand raised vide the SCN.

4. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 10.01.2023. Shri Rajesh Mishra,

Partner of the Respondent, appeared for hearing. He stated that the adjudicating

authority had correctly dropped the demand and they have already discharged the

service tax liability correctly.

4.1 Subsequently, a cross-objection to the appeal was filed by the respondents

on 13.01.2023 wherein they submitted that:
► The departments contention of providing 'pure labour services' was

incorrect as they have provided 'Works Contract Service' of pipeline for

water supply with material and labour, wherein the materials were supplied

free by the main contractor, and labour was arranged by the respondents.

Page 7 of 12



8
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

Hence, such services are eligible for exemption as per Sr.No.12(e) and 29(h)

of the Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

► That L&T was the main contractor, who was awarded the contract by M/s

SSNNL and L&T had further sub-contracted the works to the respondents.

They also contended that in case of payments of Service Tax made by the

respondent as Sub-contractors, the same would be available to L&T (main

contractor) as Cenvat Credit and the entire exercise would be revenue

neutral.

► SSNNL was a government entity incorporated under the Companies Act,

1956 wherein 100% equity was owned by Govt. of Gujarat. SSNNL has

been providing drinking water facility to various rural and urban areas of

Gujarat state on behalf of the government of Gujarat.

► Insupport of their contentions they cited the following citations:

o Decision of CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad in the case ofNexcel Infra Vs
C.C.E & S.T., Vadodara -I in Service Tax Appeal No.10220 of 2022.

o Decision of CESTAT in the case of P .R.Rolling Mills Pvt.Ltd - 2010
(249) E_LT 232 (Tri.Bang.) also upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court
reported as 2010 (260) ELT A84 (SC).

o Decision of CESTAT in the case of Popular Vehicles & Services Ltd. Vs
Commissioner of Cen.Ex., Kochi reported as 2010 (18) STR 493
(Tri.Bang.)

o Decision ofCESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad in the case ofDineshchandra R
Agarwal Infracon Pvt.Ltd Vs CCE, Ahmedabad reported as 2010 (18)
STR 39 (Tri.Ahmd).

o Decision of CESTAT, SZB, Chennai in the case of Sakthi Auto
Components Ltd. Vs Commissioner of C.Ex., Salem reported as 2009
(14) STR 694 (Tri.Chennai).

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, the

oral submissions· made by the respondent at the time of personal hearing and the

additional submission made by them. It is observed that the issue to be decided in

this case is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

g~.~.f'.,;~:t.~..~.d.~t.-f/o~':p}1.·~I~g the Service Tax demand of Rs. 15,20,857/-, in respect of servicess f5%° %a· 'a ±; P ° 1» 5j age·o 2, .) e
ore s +

'

~ _.,, •>),,-"i.. fl

~-

0

0



....9g.
». F.NO. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

rendered by the respondent to LTby considering them as exempted, is legal and
.-·· #

proper or otherwise. The demand pertains· to period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016­

17.

5 .1 I find that the SCN was issued on the basis of data received from Income

Tax department. The respondents are registered with the department and had filed

their ST-3 Returns during the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17. The SCN did

not classify the services of the respondent under any category and the demand has

been raised on the basis of differential value of services appearing in the Income
. .

Tax Returns compared with the value shown in the ST-3 Returns filed by the

respondent. On the basis of the submissions made by the respondent, the

adjudicating authority has found that during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and FY.

0 2016-17, the respondents had provided 'Service' of work contract as sub­

contractors to the main contractors Mis L&T and other firms in execution of work
•

0

related to Pipe line for water supply. It was further held that the respondent had

discharged their liability of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 4,37,440/- on a taxable

value of Rs. 29,69,197/-, prior to issuance of the SCN, arising out of their services

provided to non-governmental authorities during the period F.Y.2016-17. For the

remaining amount of Rs. 73,89,599/- [Rs. 65,92,605/- for F.Y. 2015-16 and Rs.

7,96,994/- for F.Y. 2016-17], the respondent had provided services for pipeline

related work for water supply to the government authority. It was also held that the

respondent is a sub-contractor and L&T is the main contractor and has worked for

Sardar Sarovar NarmadaNigam Limited (SSNNL).

5 .2. It is the contention of the appellant department that the services provided by

the respondents in completion of their 'Work Orders' given by L&T are for

provision of 'pure labour service' only, which cannot be categorized under 'Works
. .

Contract Service'. Further, the respondents have not produced any document to

prove that the services provided by the main contractor. (L&T) fall under the

category of 'Works Contract Service'.

6. It is observed that the respondent was awarded the job of carrying out work

of "1829 mm dia MS Pipe laying and related works" at Dahej Water Supply

Project - Miyagam Intake, vide Work Order dated 11.05.2016 by Mis Larsen &

bro Limited (L&T). Under the above work order, the respondents had provided

ice in the nature of 'Regular Labour without materials'. They had, during the

Page 9 of 12



10
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

period F.Y. 2016-17, issued 06 Invoices to MIs L&:T for total taxable value of Rs.

29,69,195/- and charged Service Tax amounting to Rs. 4,37,440/-. They had

discharged the service tax amounting to Rs.4,37,441/- as per details given in the

table below:

Sr. Tax Invoice Taxable Value Amount of GAR-7 GAR-T Amount of
No No.& Date (in Rs.) Service Tax Challan Challan Service

Charged No. Date Tax paid
(in Rs.) vide

Challan
(in Rs.)

1 1 / 18.05.2016 10,10,233.62/­ 1,46,484/­ 00062 18.07.2016 1,46,484/­
2 2/11.06.2016 5,77,620.03/­ 83,755/­ 00099 09.06.2017 83,755/­
3 3 / 01.07.2016 3,26,929.14/­ 49,039/­ 00101 09.06.2017 1,42,590/­
4 4 / 01.09.2016 6,23,669.64/­ 93,550/­
5 5 I 13.10.2016 1,82,350.86/­ 27,353/- 00001 09.06.2017 64,612/­
6 6 I 24.11.2016 2,48,391.72/­ 37,259/­

From the above, it is evident that the respondent has made payment of Service Tax

in respect of all the Invoices/Bills detailed above. This is not disputed in the appeal O
filed by the department. However, I find that there appears to be delay in payment

of service 'tax and consequently, the liability for payment of interest arises on the

delayed payment. No findings in this regard- is recorded by the adjudicating

authority in'the impugned order.

7. It is further observed that the respondents have claimed and availed

exemption from Service Tax under clause 12(e) of the Mega Exemption

Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 for a taxable value of Rs.

65,92,605/- during the period F.Y.2015-16 and for a taxable value ofRs.7,96,994/­

during the period F.Y. 2016-17 totally amounting to Rs. 73,89,599/-.

7 .1. It is observed in this regard that the respondent was awarded the work of

carrying out work of 'Field Joint Coating (internal and external)' at Link 3 Package

3, Sauni Yojana, Rajkot, Gujarat vide Work Order (WO) dated 27.08.2015 by Mis

Larsen & Toubro Limited (L&T). The WO Type mentioned is 'Regular Labour

with Materials' and the details are given therein. The value involved in the Work

Order is Rs. 48,64,500/-.

7.2. It is further observed that the respondent was awarded the work of 'False

Ceiling fixing and Pipe line fabrication work and laying' at SSNNL - SBC PS 4-5,

Dudhrej Pumping Station, Surendra Nagar, Gujarat vide Work Order dated
err,,
22381015 by MIs L&T. WO Type mentioned is 'Regular Labour with Materials'g·=. $- +o +·» k""

o o n»
» ; as %g

:±... 9g9 Page 10 of12
'Ki ·71•~ -•1' js"

*··.. mran

0



• .Ala·±» ' F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL
+,

and the details are given therein. The value involved in the Work Order is Rs.
0. ' g ""

17,97,410/-. Further, L&T had, vide a revisedLOI dated 08.01.2016, also awarded

the respondent the work to 'commence Bore hole drilling works and Fabrication

and Erection of Structural Steel and Dismantling of Structural Steel' at Surendra

Nagar, Gujarat for SBC PS 4&5. It is observed from the details of work order in

the Annexure-A that the scope of work included man, material and machinery in

the scope of sub-contractor.

7.3. It is apparent from the details of work orders mentioned above- that the

respondent had provided service which included man and material. Hence, I find

no merit in the contention of the appellant department that the services provided by

the respondent included only labour supply and hence they were liable for payment

( of service tax. Merely not charging/paying VAT cannot be the sole ground for not

treating the contracts in question under Works Contract, when the wordings clearly

mentiori the same to be in the nature of works contract in as much as the contracts

clearly stipulated material and machinery in the scope of work. Hence, the same is

rejected being not supported by the relevant documents available on record.

8. As regards the contention of the appellant department that the respondents

have not produced any document to prove that the services provided by the main

contractor i.e. L&T fall under the category of 'Works Contract Service', it is

observed from the records that the work contracted to the respondent are squarely

0 covered under the definition of 'Works Contract Service' as defined under Section

65B(54) of the Finance Act, 1994 during the relevant time, as the same included in

its scope supply of both labour, machinery and material. Once the scope of work

entrusted to the sub-contractor fall within the scope of works contract, the

contention of the main contractor not providing works contract service is merely a

hypothetical proposition, liable to be rejected as being devoid ofmerits.

9. In view of the discussions made above, I find that there is no merit in the

department appeal as regards the dropping of demand mentioned at Para 2 (a) and

Para 2 (b) of the appeal memorandum. As regards the issue listed at Para 1 (a) of

the appeal memorandum, I find that the appellant department has not made any

contentions to be considered in the appeal proceedings. However, this aspect needs

be examined for correct payment of service tax liability. I find it proper to

and back the impugned order to the adjudicating authority for examination of

Page 11 of 12



12
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STD/204/2022-APPEAL

the aspect of payment of interest on issue listed as Para I(a) of the appeal

memorandum.

10. In view of the discussions made above, the appeal filed by the Appellant

Department against the impugned order is dismissed being devoid of merits.

However, the impugned order is remanded back to the adjudicating authority for

limited purpose of examination of payment of interest on issue at Para I (a) of the

appeal memorandum.

i -

11. 34lair1tr3r4a~uzruqina{th4fnzrnl
The appeal- filed by the department stands disposed of in above terms.

s.±Aro·,27 2 oAkhilesh Kumar) o>'·a•
Commissioner (Appeals) ()
Date: 27th February, 2023

(Somna Chaudhary)
Superinten nt (Appeals)
CGST & CE, Ahmedabad

By Regd. Post A. D

1. The Assistant Commissioner
CGST, Division- Mehsana,
Commissionerate - Gandhinagar

2. Mis. S.R.Projects,,
F-12, Shivam Complex,
Opp. Janpath Hotel, Becharaji Road,
Palavasana, Mehsana - 384003

Appellant

Respondent
0

Copy to:

1. The Pr. ChiefCommissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.
3. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana,

Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.
4. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad
for uploading)

~ Guardfile

6. PA File

Page 12 of 12


